
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK  SABHA

 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1191

  ANSWERED ON 27/07/2021

ALLOCATION OF FUNDS UNDER MGNREGA IN TELANGANA


1191.  SHRI BANDI SANJAY KUMAR:

SHRI RAJU BISTA:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details of funds allocated under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) to the States of Telangana and West Bengal including the Darjeeling and Kalimpong district during the last seven years, year-wise;

(b) the details of MGNREGS projects undertaken in Darjeeling and Kalimpong districts;

(c) the details of spending by the Government of Telangana along with the number of beneficiaries district wise and year-wise; and

(d) whether any deviation of funds for specific purpose has been reported, if so, the steps taken/being taken by the Union Government?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a): Mahatma Gandhi NREGA is a demand driven wage employment programme under which Central funds are released to the States/UTs on the basis of “agreed to” Labour Budget. No State/UT-

wise allocation of funds is made under Mahatma Gandhi NREGA Scheme. Wage payment is released into the accounts of beneficiaries directly. Funds under material and administrative component are released to the States/UTs. No fund is released to Districts by Central Government. The central fund released to the States of Telangana and West Bengal under Mahatma Gandhi NREGA during the last seven financial years is as under:


(Rs. in crore)

Financial

Years

Central fund released to the

State of Telangana

Central fund released to the

State of West Bengal

2014-15 1919.96 3744.95

2015-16 1824.84 4711.74

2016-17 1806.84 5377.22

2017-18 2539.20 5927.02

2018-19 2958.17 7358.38

2019-20 2246.78 8458.21

2020-21 4163.56 10993.55


(b): The details of category-wise works taken up in the Districts of Darjeeling and Kalimpong of West Bengal under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (Mahatma

Gandhi NREGS) during the current financial year 2021-22 (as on 22.07.2021) is given at Annexure-I.


(c): District-wise number of persons provided employment in the State of Telangana under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS during the last seven financial years is given at Annexure-II.


         The details of District-wise expenditure incurred in the State of Telangana under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS during the last seven financial years are given at Annexure-III.


(d): No, Sir.


*******


Annexure-I referred in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1191 dated 27.07.2021


Category wise works taken up in the Districts of Darjeeling & Kalimpong under Mahatma Gandhi

NREGS during the current FY: 2021-22 (as on 22.07.2021)


S. No. Category of Works

Darjeeling Kalimpong

Number of

works

taken up

Expenditure

(including

State share)

( Rs. in Lakh)

Number of

works

taken up

Expenditure

(including

State share)

(Rs. in Lakh)

1 Rural Infrastructure 230 98.96 4 3.85

2 Drought Proofing 795 113.04 203 17.67

3 Fisheries 51 7.97 67 10.54

4 Flood Control and Protection 3346 1929 1112 1175.35

5 Land Development 1731 1265.74 126 65.48

6 Micro Irrigation Works 110 83.64 524 374.83

7 Renovation of traditional water bodies 8 0.75 5 1.79

8 Rural Connectivity 4060 1678.04 1314 802.36

9 Rural Sanitation 152 3.26 0 0

10

Water Conservation and Water

Harvesting 254 36.4 357 222.2

11

Works on Individuals Land (Category

IV) 1796 160.04 1310 112.31

   (As per MIS)


Annexure-II referred in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1191 dated

27.07.2021


District-wise number of persons provided employment in the State of Telangana under

Mahatma Gandhi NREGS during the last seven financial years

Number of Beneficiaries provided employment under Mahatma Gandhi NREGA in Telangana (in lakh)

S

No.
Districts

FY 2014-

15

FY 2015-

16

FY 2016-

17

FY 2017-

18

FY 2018-

19

FY 2019-

20

FY 2020-

21

1 Adilabad 5.26 5.59 1.52 1.36 1.40 1.36 1.87

2
Bhadradri

Kothagudem*
- - 1.49 1.52 1.41 1.37 1.93

3 Jagtial* - - 0.89 0.97 1.01 1.05 1.33

4 Jangaon* - - 1.22 1.34 1.24 1.14 1.26

5
Jayashanker

Bhopalapally*
- - 1.46 1.69 1.50 1.48 1.09

6 Jogulamba Gadwal* - - 1.00 1.02 0.87 0.87 1.26

7 Kamareddy* - - 2.59 2.44 2.55 2.46 3.41

8 Karimnagar 4.71 4.74 0.97 0.92 0.92 0.77 1.08

9 Khammam 3.90 3.68 2.16 2.24 2.23 2.29 2.80

10
Kumram

Bheem(Asifabad)*
- - 1.36 1.26 1.26 1.21 1.51

11 Mahabubabad* - - 1.75 1.88 1.90 1.79 2.29

12 Mahabubnagar 5.27 5.88 2.02 1.67 1.52 1.57 1.23

13 Mancherial* - - 1.21 1.21 1.12 1.02 1.29

14 Medak 4.36 4.87 1.61 1.55 1.65 1.61 2.04

15 Medchal* - - 0.01 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.06

16 Mulugu** - - - - - - 0.82

17 Nagarkurnool* - - 1.32 1.14 1.14 1.06 1.65

18 Nalgonda 7.81 7.71 3.52 3.26 3.10 2.88 3.94

19 Narayanpet** - - - - - - 1.14

20 Nirmal* - - 1.33 1.42 1.61 1.64 2.01

21 Nizamabad 4.02 4.89 2.35 2.21 2.18 2.07 2.48

22 Peddapalli* - - 1.07 1.07 1.07 1.01 1.05

23 Rajanna Sirsilla* - - 0.65 0.72 0.69 0.73 0.91

24 Rangareddy* - - 1.26 1.16 1.17 1.11 1.71

25 Sangareddy* - - 1.42 1.36 1.35 1.28 2.18

26 Siddipet* - - 1.63 1.54 1.59 1.61 2.06

27 Suryapet* - - 2.62 2.83 2.68 2.25 3.15

28 Vikarabad 2.56 2.64 1.91 1.73 1.76 1.67 2.28

29 Wanaparthy* - - 0.98 0.93 0.88 0.85 1.14

30 Warangal (Urban)* - - 0.41 0.38 0.44 0.42 0.54

31 Warangal Rural* - - 1.44 1.53 1.31 1.29 1.54

32 Yadadri Bhuvanagiri* - - 1.16 1.04 0.95 0.86 1.22


Total 37.89 40.01 44.34 43.44 42.52 40.75 54.27

(As per MIS)

* 22 Districts created in October 2016.

** 2 Districts created in November 2019.


Annexure-III referred in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1191 dated

27.07.2021


Details of District-wise expenditure incurred in the State of Telangana under Mahatma Gandhi

NREGS during the last seven financial years


Expenditure under Mahatma Gandhi NREGA in Telangana (Rs. in lakh) (Including State Share)

S.

No.
District

FY 2014-

15

FY 2015-

16

FY 2016-

17

FY 2017-

18

FY 2018-

19

FY 2019-

20

FY 2020-

21

1 Adilabad 26,856.16 31,051.69 7,730.21 8,875.32 10,161.90 7,174.98 16,915.84

2 Karimnagar 20,039.17 23,301.86 4,425.89 5,982.96 7,649.21 4,711.74 9,859.28

3 Khammam 16,101.11 15,463.83 7,969.68 10,698.23 12,885.95 10,659.96 23,259.87

4 Mahabubnagar 19,849.91 27,991.59 10,453.96 13,175.63 14,405.03 9,197.94 16,246.76

5 Medak 19,196.46 28,683.01 7,344.33 9,294.74 11,546.00 8,869.02 19,828.62

6 Nalgonda 32,026.43 31,975.88 13,707.94 16,391.94 18,440.91 12,118.56 26,803.00

7 Nizamabad 19,609.36 33,231.48 17,976.03 15,144.86 16,691.20 14,295.54 23,034.38

8 Vikarabad 14,491.95 19,654.93 11,737.19 13,668.65 14,645.18 9,875.26 19,587.79

9 Warangal Rural 19,912.64 26,956.02 6,553.76 8,158.20 8,831.49 6,534.29 14,714.78

10 Bhadradri Kothagudem* - - 7,495.70 10,286.45 9,921.24 6,887.88 15,585.21

11 Jagtial* - - 4,434.72 8,641.21 10,427.36 8,475.29 14,012.79

12 Jangaon* - - 4,957.76 7,370.16 8,304.05 5,797.69 11,339.22

13
Jayashanker

Bhopalapally*
- - 5,123.29 10,036.82 10,437.72 8,034.85 6,642.28

14 Jogulamba Gadwal* - - 3,372.93 5,863.95 7,133.13 3,236.80 8,755.19

15 Kamareddy* - - 14,864.63 14,071.35 15,551.30 11,951.08 27,319.93

16
Kumram

Bheem(Asifabad)*
- - 6,625.74 7,862.78 8,150.59 5,690.99 11,795.85

17 Mahabubabad* - - 6,254.27 7,806.04 9,920.90 7,120.29 14,172.36

18 Mancherial* - - 5,843.77 8,356.35 7,683.92 5,357.60 11,142.34

19 Medchal* - - 74.85 472.56 595.05 289.93 768.76

20 Mulugu** - - - - - - 8,019.25

21 Nagarkurnool* - - 6,242.05 8,669.15 13,096.35 6,112.83 13,340.01

22 Narayanpet** - - - - - - 8,793.01

23 Nirmal* - - 6,433.19 9,705.74 11,774.67 9,732.96 15,812.64

24 Peddapalli* - - 4,084.33 6,160.61 7,579.06 5,730.61 7,845.08

25 Rajanna Sirsilla* - - 3,545.87 6,257.32 9,601.11 6,339.48 11,451.22

26 Rangareddy* - - 7,702.12 10,913.79 12,386.54 8,044.34 17,479.30

27 Sangareddy* - - 6,356.93 9,599.97 9,515.20 7,164.34 18,854.52

28 Siddipet* - - 8,554.53 13,553.73 17,019.02 10,932.32 24,487.53

29 Suryapet* - - 7,143.05 10,950.18 10,884.80 6,399.81 15,005.29

30 Wanaparthy* - - 4,609.36 8,185.95 9,929.97 4,835.16 12,362.67

31 Warangal (Urban)* - - 1,368.21 1,940.08 2,931.55 2,275.02 4,104.95

32 Yadadri Bhuvanagiri* - - 5,813.05 7,301.13 8,314.57 5,094.45 10,130.78

  State Total 1,88,083.19 2,38,310.29 2,08,799.34 2,75,395.85 3,16,414.97 2,18,941.01 4,59,470.50

(As per MIS)

* 22 Districts created in October 2016.

** 2 Districts created in November 2019.

